

# CHARISMA®

<b>DE</b>	<b>Gebruiksaanweisung</b>	<b>SE</b>	<b>Bruksanvisning</b>
<b>GB</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>DK</b>	<b>Brugervejledning</b>
<b>FR</b>	<b>Mode d'emploi</b>	<b>NO</b>	<b>Bruksanvisning</b>
<b>ES</b>	<b>Instrucciones de uso</b>	<b>FI</b>	<b>Käyttöohjeet</b>
<b>IT</b>	<b>Istruzioni per l'uso</b>		
<b>PT</b>	<b>Instruções de uso</b>		
<b>NL</b>	<b>Gebruiksaanwijzing</b>		

68060270/5

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Gebruiksaanwijzing</b>	<b>DE</b>
------------------	---------------------------	-----------

**Zweckbestimmung**
Charisma ist ein lichthärtendes, radioopakes Mikrohybrid-Komposit, das auf Microglass®-Technologie basiert. Anwendungsgebiete sind adhäsive, zahnfarbene Restaurationen für den Front- und Seitenzahnbereich inklusive der Okklusalfächen. Die Röntgenopazität des Produkts entspricht einer Aluminiumschicht von 2,0 – 2,5 mm (Dentin = 1 mm, Zahnschmelz = 2 mm). Dieses Dentalmaterial ist für Patienten mit zahnmehdzischem Behandlungsbedarf entsprechend der nachfolgenden Indikationen geeignet unter Beachtung der Kontraindikationen. Bei Schwangeren und Stillenden sind aufgrund der besonderen Situation die Behandlungsmöglichkeiten und Säuglings sorgfältig gegenüber dem Nutzen der Behandlung abzuwägen.
Medizinprodukte von Kulzer sorgen für die Rehabilitation oder/er Funktionen der natürlichen Bezahnung (Kaen, Sprechen sowie Ästhetik) und stabilisieren restaurativ oder prothetisch die Rest-Bezahnung und/oder den Kieferkamm.

**Zusammensetzung**
Barium-Aluminium-Bor-Fluor-Silikatglas, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Siliciumdioxid, Polymer, Titandioxid, fluoreszierende Pigmente, Metalloxidpigmente, organische Pigmente, Aminobenzoesäureester, BHT, Campherquinon. Charisma enthält ca. 61 Vol-% Füllstoff, (mit 60 Vol.-% anorganischem Füllstoff), die Partikelgröße des Füllstoffs beträgt 0,005 – 10 µm.

**Indikationen**

- Direkte Restauration der Kavitättenklassen I–V (gemäß G.V. Black)
- Direkte Kompositvenereers
- Ästhetische Korrekturen (z. B. Diastemaschluss, entwicklungsbedingte Defekte der Zahnhartsubstanz usw.)
- Schienung traumatisch oder parodontal bedingt gelockter Zähne
- Mischzahnrestauration
- Reparatur von Keramik- und Kompositrestaurationen (in Verbindung mit einem geeigneten Reparatursystem)

**Kontraindikationen**
Applikation auf pulpanahem Dentin (weniger als 1 mm). Bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen Bestandteile des Produktes ist die Verwendung des Produktes kontraindiziert. Nicht anwenden bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen (Meth-Acrylat-Verbindungen).

**Nebenwirkungen**
Überempfindlichkeiten gegen das Produkt oder seine Bestandteile können im Einzelfall nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Inhaltsstoffe sind im Verdachtsfall beim Hersteller zu erfragen.

**Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise:**

- Restaurationsarbeiten gesiezt werden. Berührung mit der Haut vermeiden. Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt möglich. Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen. Bei Kontakt des Produktes mit der Haut sofort gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Berührung mit den Augen vermeiden. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen mehrere Minuten mit Wasser spülen. Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden Augenarzt aufsuchen.

**Anwendungshinweise**

- Die Gebrauchsanweisung durch Sichtkontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden. Komposite sind bei Raumtemperatur zu verarbeiten.

## CHARISMA®

**Intended purpose**
Charisma is a light curing, radio-opaque microhybrid composite that is using Microglass® technology. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.0 - 2.5 mm of aluminum (dentine = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.
Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

**Composition**
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Silica, Polymer, Titanium Dioxid, Fluorescent Pigments, Metallic Oxide Pigments, Organic Pigments, Aminobenzocacidester, BHT, Campherquinone. Charisma contains approximately 61% filler by volume (with 60% inorganic filler by volume), its filler particle size is 0.005 - 10 µm.

**Indications**

- Direct restoration of Class I–V cavities (according to G.V. Black)
- Direct composite veneers
- Shape corrections of teeth (i.e. diastemas, congenital defects in teeth, etc.)
- Splitting of teeth loosened by trauma or periodontal disease
- Restoration of primary teeth
- Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system)

**Contraindications**
Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against components of this product. Do not use this product in case of known or suspected allergies against (meth) acrylate compounds.

**Side effects**
This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If suspected, information on the ingredients can be obtained from the manufacturer.

**Warnings and safety instructions:**

- May be irritating to eyes and skin. Avoid contact with skin. May cause sensitisation by skin contact. Wear suitable protective gloves. In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist.

**Application hints**

- Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Composites should only be used at room temperature.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>GB</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Intended purpose**
Charisma est un composite photopolymérisable microhybride radio-opaque exploitant la technologie Microglass®. Il est indiqué pour des restaurations adhésives, à la teinte de la dent, des dents antérieures et postérieures, incluant les surfaces occlusales. Sa radio-opacité est équivalente à 2,0 à 2,5 mm d'aluminium (dentine = 1 mm, émail = 2 mm). Ce matériau dentaire convient aux patients qui nécessitent un traitement dentaire pour les indications suivantes, en prenant en considération les contre-indications. Pour les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent, les risques du traitement doivent être soigneusement mesurés par rapport aux bénéfices, tenant compte de l'enfant à naître ou du nouveau-né.
Les dispositifs médicaux Kulzer assurent la réhabilitation des fonctions orales telles que la mastication, la parole et l'esthétique. Ils stabilisent la dentition restante et/ou la cresta alvéolaire, au niveau de la restauration ou de la prothèse.

**Composition**
Verre d'aluminoboroxyosilicate de baryum, BisGMA, feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, silice, polymère, dioxyde de titane, pigments fluorescents, pigments d'oxyde métallique, pigments organiques, ester d'acide aminobenzoylé, BHT, camphorquinone. Charisma contient environ 61 % de matériau d'obturation en volume, (avec 60 % de matériau d'obturation inorganique en volume), la taille des particules de charge est de 0,005 - 10 µm.

**Indications**

- Restauration directe de classes I à V (selon G.V. Black)
- Facettes directes en composite
- Corrections de formes de dents (i.e.-à-d. diastèmes, malformations dentaires congénitales, etc.)
- Solidarisation de dents déchaussées suite à un trauma ou à une maladie parodontale
- Reparations de dents lactées
- Reparations de porcelaine, composite (en combinaison avec un système adéquat de réparation)

**Contre-indications**
Application sur de la dentine proche de la pulpe (moins de 1 mm). L'utilisation de ce produit est contreindiquée en cas d'allergies connues ou présumées aux composants de ce produit. Ne pas utiliser en cas d'allergies connues ou suspectées aux composés de méthylacrylate.

**Effet secondaire**
Ce produit ou l'un de ses composants peut dans certains cas particuliers causer des réactions d'hypersensibilité. En cas de doute, des informations sur les composants peuvent être demandées au fabricant.

**Avertissements et consignes de sécurité :**
Peut être irritant pour les yeux et la peau. Éviter le contact avec la peau. Peut entraîner une sensibilisation par contact avec la peau. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer abondamment à l'eau et consulter un médecin. Éviter le contact avec les dents. Éviter le contact avec les yeux. En cas de contact avec les yeux rincer à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Contacter un médecin si des symptômes persistent.

**Conseils pratiques**

- Prière de bien vouloir vérifier avant l'utilisation que le produit n'est pas endommagé. Il ne faut en aucun cas utiliser des produits endommagés. Toujours utiliser les composites à température ambiante.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instrucciones de uso</b>	<b>ES</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Finalidad de uso**
Charisma es una resina radiopaca, microhíbrida que polimeriza con la luz y utiliza la tecnología Microglass®. Está indicado para restauraciones adhesivas, a la teinta de la dent, en dientes anteriores y posteriores, incluidas las superficies occlusales. Posee una radiopacidad equivalente a entre 2,0 y 2,5 mm de aluminio (dentina = 1 mm, capa de esmalte = 2 mm). Este material dentario es adecuado para pacientes que requieren un tratamiento dental para las siguientes indicaciones, teniendo en cuenta las contraindicaciones. En el caso de mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, deben valorarse cuidadosamente los riesgos del tratamiento con respecto a los beneficios, teniendo en cuenta el feto o el bebé.
Los productos sanitarios de Kulzer garantizan la recuperación de las funciones bucales, como la masticación, el habla y la estética. Estabilizan las piezas dentales existentes o la cresta alveolar de forma restauradora o protésica.

**Composición**
Vidrio de fluorosilicato triple de bario, aluminio y boro, BisGMA, feldspato, TEGDMA, UDMA, dióxido de silicio, polímero, dióxido de titanio, pigmentos fluorescentes, pigmentos de óxidos metálicos, pigmentos orgánicos, éster del ácido aminobenzoylo, BHT, canforquinona. Charisma contiene aproximadamente un 61 % de carga por volumen (con un 60 % de carga inorgánica por volumen), el tamaño de partícula de la carga es de entre 0,005 y 10 µm.

**Indicaciones**

- Restauración directa de cavidades Clase I a V (según G.V. Black)
- Carillas directas de composite
- Correcciones morfológicas de los dientes (p. ej., diastemas, defectos dentales congénitos, etc.)
- Ferulización de dientes con movilidad por traumatismo o enfermedad periodontal
- Restauración de dientes lactales
- Reparaciones de cerámica y composite (en combinación con un sistema de reparación adecuado)

**Contraindicaciones**
Aplicación en la dentina próxima a la pulpa (menos de 1 mm). El uso de este producto está contraindicado en caso de alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes de este producto. El producto no debe utilizarse en casos de alergia conocida o sospechada a los componentes del (met)acrilato.

**Effet secondaire**
Este producto o sus componentes pueden causar reacciones de hipersensibilidad. En caso de duda, puede solicitar información sobre los componentes al fabricante.

**Advertencias e indicaciones de seguridad**

Puede ser irritante para los ojos e la piel. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Posibilidad de sensibilización al contacto con la piel. Evitar el contacto con los ojos. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Evitar el contacto con la piel. Evitar el contacto con los ojos. Evitar el contacto con los ojos. Evitar el contacto con los ojos al estar con la piel durante varios minutos. Evitar el contacto con los ojos. En caso de contacto con los ojos aclarar con agua durante varios minutos. En caso de molestias persistentes, acudir al médico.

**Instrucciones de uso:**

- Antes de la utilización, realizar una inspección visual para detectar posibles daños en el producto. No utilizar productos dañados. Los composites únicamente deben utilizarse a temperatura ambiente.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Istruzioni per l'uso</b>	<b>IT</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Destinazione d'uso**
Charisma è un composito microibrido fotopolimerizzabile, radiopaco, che utilizza la tecnologia Microglass®. È indicato per ricostruzioni adesive nei colori del dente per denti anteriori e posteriori incluse le superfici occlusali. La sua radiopacità è equivalente a 2,0 - 2,5 mm di alluminio (dentina = 1 mm, smalto = 2 mm). Questo materiale dentale è adatto per pazienti che richiedono un trattamento dentale conforme alle seguenti indicazioni nell'eventuale delle contraindicazioni. Per le donne in gravidanza e che allattano, i rischi del trattamento devono essere considerati attentamente nei confronti dei benefici, tenendo conto del nascituro o del lattante.
I dispositivi medici Kulzer assicurano la riabilitazione delle funzioni orali come la masticazione, fonetica e l'estetica. Stabilizzano la dentizione rimanente e/o la cresta alveolare in modo conservativo o protesico.

**Composizione**
Vetro di bario-aluminio-fluoro-borosilicato, BisGMA, feldspato, TEGDMA, UDMA, silice, polimero, biossido di titanio, pigmenti fluorescenti, pigmenti di ossido metallico, pigmenti organici, estere dell'acido aminobenzoylo, BHT, canforchinone. Charisma contiene circa il 61% di riempitivo per volume (60% di riempitivo inorganico per volume) con granulometria di 0,005 - 10 µm.

**Indicazioni**

- Restauri diretti di cavità di classe I–V (secondo G.V. Black)
- Facette dirette in composito
- Correzioni della forma dei denti (i.e. diastemi, difetti congeniti dei denti ecc.)
- Restaurazione di denti mobili a causa di traumi o malattie parodontali
- Restauri di denti decidui
- Riparazione di restauri in porcellana, composito (in combinazione con un adeguato sistema di riparazione)

**Controindicazioni**
Applicazione sulla dentina in prossimità della polpa (distanza inferiore a 1 mm). L'uso di questo prodotto è controindicato in caso di allergia nota o presunta verso i componenti di questo prodotto. Non utilizzare in caso di allergia nota o sospetta verso i composti a base di (met)acrilati.

**Effetti collaterali**
Questo prodotto o i suoi componenti possono causare reazioni di ipersensibilità in determinati casi. In caso di dubbio, rivolgersi al produttore per informazioni sui componenti.

**Avvertenze di pericolo e sicurezza**
Può essere irritante per gli occhi e la pelle. Evitare il contatto con la pelle. Può provocare sensibilizzazione per contatto con la pelle. Indossare adeguati protettori. In caso di contatto con la pelle, lavarsi immediatamente ed abbondantemente con acqua e sapone. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. In caso di contatto con gli occhi sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Se i disturbi persistono, consultare un medico.

**Avvertimenti per l'uso**

- Prima dell'utilizzo, effettuare un controllo visivo per escludere eventuali danni. Non utilizzare i prodotti se sono danneggiati. I compositi devono essere impiegati a temperatura ambiente.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Gebruiksaanwijzing</b>	<b>DE</b>
------------------	---------------------------	-----------

**Zweckbestimmung**
Charisma ist ein lichthärtendes, radioopakes Mikrohybrid-Komposit, das auf Microglass®-Technologie basiert. Anwendungsgebiete sind adhäsive, zahnfarbene Restaurationen für den Front- und Seitenzahnbereich inklusive der Okklusalfächen. Die Röntgenopazität des Produkts entspricht einer Aluminiumschicht von 2,0 – 2,5 mm (Dentin = 1 mm, Zahnschmelz = 2 mm). Dieses Dentalmaterial ist für Patienten mit zahnmehdzischem Behandlungsbedarf entsprechend der nachfolgenden Indikationen geeignet unter Beachtung der Kontraindikationen. Bei Schwangeren und Stillenden sind aufgrund der besonderen Situation die Behandlungsmöglichkeiten und Säuglings sorgfältig gegenüber dem Nutzen der Behandlung abzuwägen.
Medizinprodukte von Kulzer sorgen für die Rehabilitation oder/er Funktionen der natürlichen Bezahnung (Kaen, Sprechen sowie Ästhetik) und stabilisieren restaurativ oder prothetisch die Rest-Bezahnung und/oder den Kieferkamm.

**Zusammensetzung**
Barium-Aluminium-Bor-Fluor-Silikatglas, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Siliciumdioxid, Polymer, Titandioxid, fluoreszierende Pigmente, Metalloxidpigmente, organische Pigmente, Aminobenzoesäureester, BHT, Campherquinon. Charisma enthält ca. 61 Vol-% Füllstoff, (mit 60 Vol.-% anorganischem Füllstoff), die Partikelgröße des Füllstoffs beträgt 0,005 – 10 µm.

**Indikationen**

- Direkte Restauration der Kavitättenklassen I–V (gemäß G.V. Black)
- Direkte Kompositvenereers
- Ästhetische Korrekturen (z. B. Diastemaschluss, entwicklungsbedingte Defekte der Zahnhartsubstanz usw.)
- Schienung traumatisch oder parodontal bedingt gelockter Zähne
- Mischzahnrestauration
- Reparatur von Keramik- und Kompositrestaurationen (in Verbindung mit einem geeigneten Reparatursystem)

**Kontraindikationen**
Applikation auf pulpanahem Dentin (weniger als 1 mm). Bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen Bestandteile des Produktes ist die Verwendung des Produktes kontraindiziert. Nicht anwenden bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen (Meth-Acrylat-Verbindungen).

**Nebenwirkungen**
Überempfindlichkeiten gegen das Produkt oder seine Bestandteile können im Einzelfall nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Inhaltsstoffe sind im Verdachtsfall beim Hersteller zu erfragen.

**Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise:**

- Restaurationsarbeiten gesiezt werden. Berührung mit der Haut vermeiden. Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt möglich. Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen. Bei Kontakt des Produktes mit der Haut sofort gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Berührung mit den Augen vermeiden. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen mehrere Minuten mit Wasser spülen. Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden Augenarzt aufsuchen.

**Anwendungshinweise**

- Die Gebrauchsanweisung durch Sichtkontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden. Komposite sind bei Raumtemperatur zu verarbeiten.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>GB</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Intended purpose**
Charisma is a light curing, radio-opaque microhybrid composite that is using Microglass® technology. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.0 - 2.5 mm of aluminum (dentine = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.
Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

**Composition**
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Silica, Polymer, Titanium Dioxid, Fluorescent Pigments, Metallic Oxide Pigments, Organic Pigments, Aminobenzocacidester, BHT, Campherquinone. Charisma contains approximately 61% filler by volume (with 60% inorganic filler by volume), its filler particle size is 0.005 - 10 µm.

**Indications**

- Direct restoration of Class I–V cavities (according to G.V. Black)
- Direct composite veneers
- Shape corrections of teeth (i.e. diastemas, congenital defects in teeth, etc.)
- Splitting of teeth loosened by trauma or periodontal disease
- Restoration of primary teeth
- Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system)

**Contraindications**
Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against components of this product. Do not use this product in case of known or suspected allergies against (meth) acrylate compounds.

**Side effects**
This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If suspected, information on the ingredients can be obtained from the manufacturer.

**Warnings and safety instructions:**

- May be irritating to eyes and skin. Avoid contact with skin. May cause sensitisation by skin contact. Wear suitable protective gloves. In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist.

**Application hints**

- Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Composites should only be used at room temperature.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Gebruiksaanwijzing</b>	<b>DE</b>
------------------	---------------------------	-----------

**Zweckbestimmung**
Charisma ist ein lichthärtendes, radioopakes Mikrohybrid-Komposit, das auf Microglass®-Technologie basiert. Anwendungsgebiete sind adhäsive, zahnfarbene Restaurationen für den Front- und Seitenzahnbereich inklusive der Okklusalfächen. Die Röntgenopazität des Produkts entspricht einer Aluminiumschicht von 2,0 – 2,5 mm (Dentin = 1 mm, Zahnschmelz = 2 mm). Dieses Dentalmaterial ist für Patienten mit zahnmehdzischem Behandlungsbedarf entsprechend der nachfolgenden Indikationen geeignet unter Beachtung der Kontraindikationen. Bei Schwangeren und Stillenden sind aufgrund der besonderen Situation die Behandlungsmöglichkeiten und Säuglings sorgfältig gegenüber dem Nutzen der Behandlung abzuwägen.
Medizinprodukte von Kulzer sorgen für die Rehabilitation oder/er Funktionen der natürlichen Bezahnung (Kaen, Sprechen sowie Ästhetik) und stabilisieren restaurativ oder prothetisch die Rest-Bezahnung und/oder den Kieferkamm.

**Zusammensetzung**
Barium-Aluminium-Bor-Fluor-Silikatglas, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Siliciumdioxid, Polymer, Titandioxid, fluoreszierende Pigmente, Metalloxidpigmente, organische Pigmente, Aminobenzoesäureester, BHT, Campherchinon. Charisma enthält ca. 61 Vol-% Füllstoff, (mit 60 Vol.-% anorganischem Füllstoff), die Partikelgröße des Füllstoffs beträgt 0,005 – 10 µm.

**Indikationen**

- Direkte Restauration der Kavitättenklassen I–V (gemäß G.V. Black)
- Direkte Kompositvenereers
- Ästhetische Korrekturen (z. B. Diastemaschluss, entwicklungsbedingte Defekte der Zahnhartsubstanz usw.)
- Schienung traumatisch oder parodontal bedingt gelockter Zähne
- Mischzahnrestauration
- Reparatur von Keramik- und Kompositrestaurationen (in Verbindung mit einem geeigneten Reparatursystem)

**Kontraindikationen**
Applikation auf pulpanahem Dentin (weniger als 1 mm). Bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen Bestandteile des Produktes ist die Verwendung des Produktes kontraindiziert. Nicht anwenden bei bekannter oder vermuteter Allergie gegen (Meth-Acrylat-Verbindungen).

**Nebenwirkungen**
Überempfindlichkeiten gegen das Produkt oder seine Bestandteile können im Einzelfall nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Inhaltsstoffe sind im Verdachtsfall beim Hersteller zu erfragen.

**Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise:**

- Restaurationsarbeiten gesiezt werden. Berührung mit der Haut vermeiden. Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt möglich. Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen. Bei Kontakt des Produktes mit der Haut sofort gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Berührung mit den Augen vermeiden. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen mehrere Minuten mit Wasser spülen. Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden Augenarzt aufsuchen.

**Anwendungshinweise**

- Die Gebrauchsanweisung durch Sichtkontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden. Komposite sind bei Raumtemperatur zu verarbeiten.

## CHARISMA®

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>GB</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Intended purpose**
Charisma is a light curing, radio-opaque microhybrid composite that is using Microglass® technology. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.0 - 2.5 mm of aluminum (dentine = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.
Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

**Composition**
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Silica, Polymer, Titanium Dioxid, Fluorescent Pigments, Metallic Oxide Pigments, Organic Pigments, Aminobenzocacidester, BHT, Campherquinone. Charisma contains approximately 61% filler by volume (with 60% inorganic filler by volume), its filler particle size is 0.005 - 10 µm.

**Indications**

- Direct restoration of Class I–V cavities (according to G.V. Black)
- Direct composite veneers
- Shape corrections of teeth (i.e. diastemas, congenital defects in teeth, etc.)
- Splitting of teeth loosened by trauma or periodontal disease
- Restoration of primary teeth
- Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system)

**Contraindications**
Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against components of this product. Do not use this product in case of known or suspected allergies against (meth) acrylate compounds.

**Side effects**
This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If suspected, information on the ingredients can be obtained from the manufacturer.

**Warnings and safety instructions:**

- May be irritating to eyes and skin. Avoid contact with skin. May cause sensitisation by skin contact. Wear suitable protective gloves. In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist.

**Application hints**

- Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Composites should only be used at room temperature.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>GB</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Intended purpose**
Charisma is a light curing, radio-opaque microhybrid composite that is using Microglass® technology. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.0 - 2.5 mm of aluminum (dentine = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.
Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

**Composition**
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Silica, Polymer, Titanium Dioxid, Fluorescent Pigments, Metallic Oxide Pigments, Organic Pigments, Aminobenzocacidester, BHT, Campherquinone. Charisma contains approximately 61% filler by volume (with 60% inorganic filler by volume), its filler particle size is 0.005 - 10 µm.

**Indications**

- Direct restoration of Class I–V cavities (according to G.V. Black)
- Direct composite veneers
- Shape corrections of teeth (i.e. diastemas, congenital defects in teeth, etc.)
- Splitting of teeth loosened by trauma or periodontal disease
- Restoration of primary teeth
- Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system)

**Contraindications**
Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against components of this product. Do not use this product in case of known or suspected allergies against (meth) acrylate compounds.

**Side effects**
This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If suspected, information on the ingredients can be obtained from the manufacturer.

**Warnings and safety instructions:**

- May be irritating to eyes and skin. Avoid contact with skin. May cause sensitisation by skin contact. Wear suitable protective gloves. In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist.

**Application hints**

- Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Composites should only be used at room temperature.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>GB</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Intended purpose**
Charisma is a light curing, radio-opaque microhybrid composite that is using Microglass® technology. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.0 - 2.5 mm of aluminum (dentine = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.
Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

**Composition**
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Silica, Polymer, Titanium Dioxid, Fluorescent Pigments, Metallic Oxide Pigments, Organic Pigments, Aminobenzocacidester, BHT, Campherquinone. Charisma contains approximately 61% filler by volume (with 60% inorganic filler by volume), its filler particle size is 0.005 - 10 µm.

**Indications**

- Direct restoration of Class I–V cavities (according to G.V. Black)
- Direct composite veneers
- Shape corrections of teeth (i.e. diastemas, congenital defects in teeth, etc.)
- Splitting of teeth loosened by trauma or periodontal disease
- Restoration of primary teeth
- Repairs of porcelain, composite (in combination with an adequate repair-system)

**Contraindications**
Application to dentine close to the pulp (less than 1 mm). The use of this product is contraindicated in case of known or suspected allergies against components of this product. Do not use this product in case of known or suspected allergies against (meth) acrylate compounds.

**Side effects**
This product or one of its components may in particular cases cause hypersensitive reactions. If suspected, information on the ingredients can be obtained from the manufacturer.

**Warnings and safety instructions:**

- May be irritating to eyes and skin. Avoid contact with skin. May cause sensitisation by skin contact. Wear suitable protective gloves. In case of contact with skin, immediately wash with plenty of water and soap. Avoid contact with eyes. In case of contact with eyes, rinse with water for several minutes. If symptoms persist, consult an eye specialist.

**Application hints**

- Visually inspect for damage before use. Damaged products must not be used. Composites should only be used at room temperature.

<b>CHARISMA®</b>	<b>Instructions for use</b>	<b>GB</b>
------------------	-----------------------------	-----------

**Intended purpose**
Charisma is a light curing, radio-opaque microhybrid composite that is using Microglass® technology. It is indicated for adhesively bonded, tooth colored restorations of anterior and posterior teeth including occlusal surfaces. Its radiopacity is equivalent to 2.0 - 2.5 mm of aluminum (dentine = 1 mm, enamel = 2 mm). This dental material is suitable for patients requiring dental treatment for the following indications with consideration of the contraindications. For pregnant and nursing women, the treatment risks must be weighed carefully against the benefits taking into consideration the unborn child or infant.
Kulzer medical devices ensure the rehabilitation of oral functions such as chewing, speaking and aesthetics. They stabilize the remaining dentition and/or the alveolar ridge restoratively or prosthetically.

**Composition**
Barium Aluminium Boro Fluor Silicate Glass, BisGMA, Feldspat, TEGDMA, UDMA, Silica, Polymer, Titanium Dioxid,

